RESOLUTION NO. 2864

A RESOLUTION AND ORDER AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2858 TO FURTHER EXTEND THE LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY AND EMERGENCY MEASURES, AS AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 2803.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 401.309 and ORS 401.305, as well as Wilsonville's own Wilsonville State of Emergency Resolution No. 1959, the City enacted Resolution 2803 on March 16, 2020 in response to the COVID-19 Coronavirus pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2020, the City enacted Resolution No. 2807 to extend the declared state of emergency to May 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2020, the City enacted Resolution No. 2818 to extend the declared state of emergency to July 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2020, the City enacted Resolution No. 2834 to extend the declared state of emergency to September 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2020, the City enacted Resolution No. 2844 to extend the declared state of emergency to November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2020, the City enacted Resolution No. 2858 to extend the declared state of emergency to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it is reasonable and prudent to anticipate that significant City resources will continue to be needed to respond to the COVID-19 threat for the foreseeable future and beyond the expiration date set forth in Resolution No. 2858; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order 20-24, the Governor of Oregon extended the State of Emergency Declaration to July 6, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order 20-30, the Governor of Oregon again extended the State of Emergency Declaration, to September 4, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order 20-38, the Governor of Oregon again extended the State of Emergency Declaration for COVID-19, to November 3, 2020, with the possibility of a further extension that is reasonably anticipated to occur; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order 20-59, the Governor of Oregon again extended the State of Emergency Declaration for COVID-19, through January 2, 2021, with the possibility of a further extension that is reasonably anticipated to occur.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Wilsonville City Council declares as follows:

In order to help ensure citizen safety by rapid response, the City Council hereby extends the expiration date of the Wilsonville Emergency Declaration, initially made pursuant to Resolution No. 2803, until February 2, 2021, with the possibility of further extension, unless otherwise earlier terminated by the City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 7th day of December 2020, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

-Docusigned by:

C2B6698B3949461...

TIM KNAPP, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Kimberly Veliz —E781DE10276B498...

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp Yes
Council President Akervall Yes
Councilor Lehan Yes
Councilor West Yes
Councilor Linville Yes